- Subd. 5. AID FOR UNBORN CHILDREN. (a) For the purposes of sections 256.72 to 256.87, assistance payments shall be made during the final three months of pregnancy to a woman who has no other children but who otherwise qualifies for assistance except for medical assistance payments which shall be made at the time that pregnancy is confirmed by a physician if the pregnant woman has no other children and otherwise qualifies for assistance as provided in section 256B.06, subdivision 1. No payments shall be made for the needs of the unborn or for any special needs occasioned by the pregnancy except as provided in clause (b). The commissioner of human services shall promulgate, pursuant to the administrative procedures act, rules to implement this subdivision.
- (b) The commissioner may, according to rules, make payments for the purpose of meeting special needs occasioned by or resulting from pregnancy both for a pregnant woman with no other children as well as for a pregnant woman receiving assistance as provided in sections 256.72 to 256.87. The special needs payments shall be dependent upon the needs of the pregnant woman and the resources allocated to the county by the commissioner and shall be limited to payments for medically recognized special or supplemental diet needs and the purchase of a crib and necessary clothing for the future needs of the unborn child at birth. The commissioner shall, according to rules, make payments for medically necessary prenatal care of the pregnant woman and the unborn child.

Approved April 29, 1985

CHAPTER 46 — S.F.No. 46

An act relating to commerce; changing a cross reference relating to undistributed property after dissolution of a cooperative; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 308.14, subdivision 3b.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 308.14, subdivision 3b, is amended to read:

Subd. 3b. Notwithstanding subdivision 3 and the resolution for dissolution, if any property remaining after discharging the debts and liabilities of the corporation is unable to be distributed for any reason, after a period of five years has elapsed following the resolution for dissolution, the undistributed property may be distributed by the trustee or trustees to any corporation or organization which is exempt from taxation pursuant to section 290.05, subdivision 4 2, or to any unit of state or local government.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Notwithstanding section 645.21, section 1 is effective August 1, 1984.

Approved April 29, 1985

CHAPTER 47 — S.F.No. 70

An act relating to real property; local and metropolitan government; transportation; providing for acquisition and relocation assistance in cases of hardship to owners of homestead property located in a proposed state highway right-of-way; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 473.167, subdivision 3, and by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 473.167, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 2a. HARDSHIP ACQUISITION AND RELOCATION. (a) The council may make hardship loans to acquiring authorities within the metropolitan area to purchase homestead property located in a proposed state trunk highway right-of-way or project, and to provide relocation assistance. Acquiring authorities are authorized to accept the loans and to acquire the property. Except as provided in this subdivision, the loans shall be made as provided in subdivision 2. Loans shall be in the amount of the appraised fair market value of the homestead property plus relocation costs and less salvage value. Before construction of the highway begins, the acquiring authority shall convey the property to the commissioner of transportation at the same price it paid, plus relocation costs and less its salvage value. Acquisition and assistance under this subdivision must conform to sections 117.50 to 117.56.
 - (b) The council may make hardship loans only when:
- (1) the owner of affected homestead property requests acquisition and relocation assistance from an acquiring authority;
 - (2) federal or state financial participation is not available;
- (3) the owner is unable to sell the homestead property at its appraised market value because the property is located in a proposed state trunk highway right-of-way or project as indicated on an official map or plat adopted under sections 160.085, 394.361, or 462.359;
- (4) the appraisal of the fair market value of the homestead property has been approved by the council. The council's approval shall not be unreasonably withheld; and

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.